
CHECK REQUEST Week of 1/28/2021  

Project 1641-02-22 
City of La Crosse, South Avenue 

USH 14- Green Bay St to Ward Ave 
La Crosse County, La Crosse, WI 

PAYMENTS ARE TO BE SENT DIRECTLY TO PAYEE 
Parcel Amount Payable to Conveyance 

31-112 $7,000 
 
 

 
$25,952 

Aimee Litwin 
1022 Saint Cloud St., Apt 212 
La Crosse, WI 54603 
 
Aimee Litwin 
1022 Saint Cloud St., Apt 212 
La Crosse, WI 54603 
 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS - TWO SEPARATE 
CHECKS WITH SEPARATE AMOUNTS HAVE 
BEEN AUTHORIZED. 

Residential 
Housing Payment 

 
 

Residential 
Housing Payment 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

Total $32,952   
    
    
    
    
    
    

    
 

 

Submitted by_______Maria Krueger___________    Date _   1/28/2021__________________ 



CITY OF LA CROSSE 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

400 LA CROSSE ST 
LA CROSSE, WI 54601-3396 

PHONE: 608-789-7505 
FAX: 608-789-8184 

  
 
 

January 13, 2021 
 
Project: 1641-02-22 
Parcel: 31-112 
County: La Crosse 
RE: Tenant RHP Replacement Residential Claim (Second Installment)   

Dear Ms. Johnsrud: 

The following relocation claim for parcel 31-112 is enclosed and recommended for review and approval: 

Parcel Claim Payable to Amount 
31-112 RHP-Tenant Tenant Aimee Litwin $32,952.00 

Ms. Litwin entered into a one-year lease agreement with Impact Management LLC starting May 1, 2020.  The monthly 
rental amount for the replacement is $1,029 plus $110 a month for utilities for a total of $1,139 base monthly rent.  As 
of October 31, 2020, Ms. Litwin has been at the replacement property for 6 months.  The lease is enclosed for claim 
support.   
 
The actual differential eligibility for Ms. Litwin for a replacement housing payment is $48,920.  On January 29, 2020 a 
claim for the first installment of the RHP was approved in the amount of $8,000.  I verified that Ms. Litwin is still living at 
the replacement site and is therefore eligible for the remainder of the differential in the amount of $32,952. 
 
Attorney Katelyn Doyle, has made a request on behalf of Aimee Litwin if the second installment check could be made 
out as two separate checks?  Due to Aimee’s physical challenge’s, she receives SSI and Medicaid and is limited on a 
certain amount of assets.  If Aimee was to receive a large sum payment, it would disqualify her until the money was 
spent down, she would have to reapply again.   Therefore, two accounts have been set up, Wispact Trust and an ABLE 
Account to avoid this problem and hold the funds.  ABLE Account ($7,000) is a tax-advantaged savings account for 
individuals with disabilities that can hold funds without affecting the individual’s eligibility for SSI, Medicaid, and other 
means-tested programs.   Wispact Trust ($25,952) is a pooled Special Needs Trust that is not counted as an available 
asset under SSI and Medicaid rules.  See attached email correspondece 
 
Therefore, I recommend approval of the second installment of $32,952 for the Replacement Housing Payment in two 
separate checks.   In addition to the approved Replacement Housing Payment Computation, attached is confirmation of 
payment for October’s rent.        
 
Please contact me at 715/421-9049 if you have any questions.  
 
Thank you 
 
Maria "Izzy" Krueger 
Maria "Izzy" Krueger 
WisDOT Statewide Relocation Specialist 
 
Attachments 



From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 4:44 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Maria,  

 

I just wanted to clarify that the checks should be made out to Aimee Litwin. I noticed I spelled her name 

incorrectly in my last email to you.  

 

Thanks!  

 

Katelyn  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 4:40 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Great, thanks Katelyn. 

 

I talked to Aimee today, she is aware of what is needed to get the second installment processed. 

 

Thank you 

 

Maria 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 4:37 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Thanks!  

 

One check for $7,000.  

 

One check for $25,952.  

 

Both can be made out to Aimee Litman. The $7,000 will go into her ABLE Account with the previous 

$8,000 (total $15,000). The $25,952 will go into her Wispact Trust.  

 

Katelyn  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 4:31 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  



 

$8,000 

 

No problem 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 4:30 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Thanks, Maria! Sorry, how much was her first installment?  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 4:29 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Her second installment is $32,952 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 4:28 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

Can you remind me how much the first payment was? Then I can tell you how much for each check. One 

check will be $15,000 minus the amount she already received. The other check will be the remainder of 

the amount owed to Aimee by the DOT.  

 

The reason we would like two checks is as follows:  

 

Because Aimee is disabled and receives SSI and Medicaid, she cannot have above $2,000 in countable 

assets at a time. A large sum payment from the DOT would disqualify Aimee from receiving her benefits 

until she spent down the money received, after which she would have to reapply for said benefits. To 

avoid this problem, we set up a Wispact Trust and an ABLE Account to hold the funds for Aimee.  

 

An ABLE account is a tax-advantaged savings account for individuals with disabilities that can hold funds 

without affecting the individual’s eligibility for SSI, Medicaid, and other means-tested programs. ABLE 

Accounts can be used for “qualified disability expenses”, which can include education, housing, 

transportation, employment training and support, assistive technology, personal support services, 

health care expenses, financial management and administrative services and other expenses which help 

improve health, independence, and/or quality of life. The use for which ABLE funds can be put is less 

restrictive than the uses for which Wispact funds can be used, which is why the two are being used in 

concert. The total contribution to an ABLE account per year is $15,000. Therefore, we will put a total of 

$15,000 into Aimee’s ABLE Account. Anything over that amount will be distributed to Aimee’s Wispact 



Trust, which is a pooled Special Needs Trust that is not counted as an available asset under SSI and 

Medicaid rules.  

 

Let me know if you need more information or if I can clarify anything in my explanation.  

 

Thank you!  

 

Katelyn Doyle, Attorney 

JOHNS, FLAHERTY & COLLINS, S.C. 

205 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 600 

La Crosse, WI 54601  

Good Neighbors. Great Lawyers. 

Phone: (608) 784-5678  FAX (608) 784-0557 

Email: katelyn@johnsflaherty.com 

 

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the 

designated recipient named.  It may contain information that is confidential in nature.  Contacting the 

Johns, Flaherty & Collins, S.C. law office by e-mail on the internet is not secure and thus will not be 

privileged, nor will it constitute the development of an attorney-client relationship unless a written 

contract establishing that relationship is entered into.  Any review, reliance or distribution by others or 

forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient or 

receive this message in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from any 

computer or server.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 4:06 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Katelyn, because we are dealing with the City of La Crosse, state and federal funds I just need more 

complete information.  When I process the paperwork, I have to request the check(s) to the City of La 

Crosse, therefore they are writing the checks so they would be responsible when they get audited to 

provide the necessary documentation. 

 

We can do it, I need an explanation as to why and how much for each check and that Aimee’s name can 

be put on it. 

 

Let’s start there. 

 

Thanks 

 

 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 3:47 PM 



To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Great – thanks, Maria!  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:46 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

I am checking into it, that’s why I am asking about the name on the check. 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 02, 2020 3:40 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

They can be made out to Aimee, and we will deposit them into her Wispact Trust and her ABLE Account. 

Are you able to cut two separate checks for that purpose?  

 

Thank you!  

 

Katelyn Doyle, Attorney 

JOHNS, FLAHERTY & COLLINS, S.C. 

205 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 600 

La Crosse, WI 54601  

Good Neighbors. Great Lawyers. 

Phone: (608) 784-5678  FAX (608) 784-0557 

Email: katelyn@johnsflaherty.com 

 

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the 

designated recipient named.  It may contain information that is confidential in nature.  Contacting the 

Johns, Flaherty & Collins, S.C. law office by e-mail on the internet is not secure and thus will not be 

privileged, nor will it constitute the development of an attorney-client relationship unless a written 

contract establishing that relationship is entered into.  Any review, reliance or distribution by others or 

forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient or 

receive this message in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from any 

computer or server.  Thank you. 

 

 

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:37 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  



 

Good afternoon Katelyn, 

 

I am working with Aimee on the second installment, wondering how would the checks be cut?  Would 

each of the checks still name Aimee? 

 

Thank you 

 

Maria "Izzy" Krueger 
Maria "Izzy" Krueger 

WisDOT Statewide Relocation Specialist 

Bureau of Technical Services  

1681 Second Avenue South 

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495 

Office-(715)421-8358 

Cell-(715) 421-9049 

Fax (715) 423-0334 

maria.krueger@dot.wi.gov 

 

 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2020 2:33 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

In planning for the next payment that Aimee will receive in a few months, I was wondering if the DOT 

could make out two separate checks? If possible, we would like to put part of the payment into an ABLE 

account that we’ve set up and the rest into a Wispact trust.  

 

Let me know if that would work or not. Thanks so much!  

 

Katelyn Doyle, Attorney 

JOHNS, FLAHERTY & COLLINS, S.C. 

Good Neighbors. Great Lawyers. 

Phone: (608) 784-5678  FAX (608) 784-0557 

Email: katelyn@johnsflaherty.com 

 

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the 

designated recipient named.  It may contain information that is confidential in nature.  Contacting the 

Johns, Flaherty & Collins, S.C. law office by e-mail on the internet is not secure and thus will not be 

privileged, nor will it constitute the development of an attorney-client relationship unless a written 

contract establishing that relationship is entered into.  Any review, reliance or distribution by others or 

forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient or 



receive this message in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from any 

computer or server.  Thank you. 

 

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:17 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

You work late like I do.  I hope you can help Aimee out and come up with something for her;) 

 

You too have a great weekend? 

 

Thank you 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:16 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Thank you so much, Maria!  

 

Have a great weekend!  

 

Katelyn  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:15 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:10 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

No problem! It just looked like the first document in the group you sent had more pages that weren’t 

included.  

 

Thanks!  

 

Katelyn  

 



From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:08 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

I don’t know that.  I know her rent agreement is $540 a month and how that is paid I am not sure.  We 

don’t get involved in that stuff, we leave that up to the experts we only advise.   

 

Sorry 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 6:02 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Thank you so much, Maria! Do you happen to have the rest of that first document that explains how 

they figured her monthly payment amount?  

Thanks!  

 

Katelyn  

 

From: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 5:57 PM 

To: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hello Katelyn,  

 

I contacted Aimee and she gave me permission to forward you her income documents as she does not 

have access to a fax machine or a scanner. 

 

Thank you  

 

 

Maria "Izzy" Krueger 
Maria "Izzy" Krueger 

WisDOT Statewide Appraiser 

Bureau of Technical Services  

1681 Second Avenue South 

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495 

Office-(715)421-8358 

Cell-(715) 421-9049 

Fax (715) 423-0334 

maria.krueger@dot.wi.gov 

 

 



 

 

 

From: Katelyn Doyle <Katelyn@johnsflaherty.com>  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 3:10 PM 

To: Krueger, Maria - DOT <Maria.Krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: RE: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

I just talked to Aimee to see if she could send me her documents from the Social Security 

Administration. She said that she doesn’t have a scanner or a fax machine, but that you have copies of 

those documents. Would you be able to send that to me as well?  

 

Thank you! 

 

Katelyn  

 

From: Katelyn Doyle  

Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 2:38 PM 

To: 'maria.krueger@dot.wi.gov' <maria.krueger@dot.wi.gov> 

Subject: Litman Documents  

 

Hi Maria,  

 

I apologize for the delay in sending this email. I was researching the best type of trust to use in Aimee’s 

situation and totally forgot to email you about those documents. Thank you so much for your assistance 

in this matter.  

 

Best,  

 

Katelyn Doyle, Attorney 

JOHNS, FLAHERTY & COLLINS, S.C. 

Good Neighbors. Great Lawyers. 

Phone: (608) 784-5678  FAX (608) 784-0557 

Email: katelyn@johnsflaherty.com 

 

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the 

designated recipient named.  It may contain information that is confidential in nature.  Contacting the 

Johns, Flaherty & Collins, S.C. law office by e-mail on the internet is not secure and thus will not be 

privileged, nor will it constitute the development of an attorney-client relationship unless a written 

contract establishing that relationship is entered into.  Any review, reliance or distribution by others or 

forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient or 

receive this message in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from any 

computer or server.  Thank you. 

 



1/5/2021

Tracey JohnsrudMaria Krueger

1/13/2021 1/27/2021



32,952

32,952

32,952.00

32,952.00



Greg Gasper
1-29-2020







  

 

 

Resident Ledger  

Date: 01/05/2021

Code  t0003583  Property  534   Lease From  05/01/2020 
Name  Aimee Litwin  Unit  212   Lease To  04/30/2021 
Address  1022 St Cloud Street, Apt 212  Status  Current  Move In  05/01/2020 
     Rent  1029.00  Move Out   
City  LaCrosse, WI 54603  Phone (H)    Phone (W)   
 

 
 
 

 Date   Chg Code   Description   Charge   Payment   Balance   Chg/Rec 
 03/30/2020   APPFEE    Application Fee   20.00       20.00   96249 

 04/08/2020   APPFEE    Application Fee Concession due to 
displacement from current address.   (20.00)       0.00   98474 

 05/01/2020   RENT    Rent for 31 days   1,029.00       1,029.00   101076 
 05/01/2020   SECDEP    Security Deposit   500.00       1,529.00   101077 
 05/06/2020   MISCINC    $25 (key fob for caretaker)   25.00       1,554.00   101065 
 05/06/2020      chk# 4492 :CHECKscan Payment       1,054.00   500.00   103807 
 05/06/2020      chk# 01292 :CHECKscan Payment       500.00   0.00   103839 
 06/01/2020   RENT    Rent (06/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   102568 
 06/04/2020      chk# 01294 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   106560 
 07/01/2020   RENT    Rent (07/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   105515 
 07/02/2020      chk# 00101 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   108956 
 07/31/2020      chk# 00102 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   (1,029.00)   111009 
 08/01/2020   RENT    Rent (08/2020)   1,029.00       0.00   108556 
 09/01/2020   RENT    Rent (09/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   111569 
 09/01/2020      chk# 00103 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   115363 
 10/01/2020   RENT    Rent (10/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   114659 
 10/01/2020      chk# 00104 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   118733 
 11/01/2020   RENT    Rent (11/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   117937 
 11/03/2020      chk# 00105 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   122112 
 12/01/2020   RENT    Rent (12/2020)   1,029.00       1,029.00   120609 
 12/02/2020      chk# 00106 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   124776 
 01/01/2021   RENT    Rent (01/2021)   1,029.00       1,029.00   123413 
 01/04/2021      chk# 00108 :CHECKscan Payment       1,029.00   0.00   127566 
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